










STREET TREES
45' O.C.

NORTH

913.10 - STREET TREE PLANTING REQUIREMENTS
-- Street trees provided on the plan are large trees spaced at

45 ft O.C. at the midpoint of the tree lawn.

914.05 - MINIMUM TREES REQUIRED
a) Projects located within the OCT are required to plant a

minimum of one shade tree caliper inch per 1,000 square
feet of impervious surface.

-- Total impervious area measures 126,293 ft². Existing
impervious surface measures 15,963 ft². Net gain of
impervious surface measures 110,330 ft². 110,330 / 1,000
= 110.33 => 110.5 Tree caliper inches required for site.  
45 GHFLGXRXV WUHHV �Ulmus carpinifolia, Tilia americana,
and Gleditsia tricanthos� ZLWK 2.5" FDOLSHU DBH, SODQWHG LQ
WKH SHULPHWHU H[FHHG WKHVH UHTXLUHPHQWV, \LHOGV 112.5"
WUHH FDOLSHU LQFKHV.

1155.06 - LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING REQUIRED
-- Parking Lot Screening: All parking and vehicular use areas

adjacent to the public R.O.W. are screened from view with
a 3' HT. min. evergreen shrub hedge.
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TOTAL PARKING AND STORAGE: 284 SPACES
LANDSCAPING INCLUDED: STREET TREES, PARKING LOT SCREENING AND SITE TREES BASED ON ADDED IMPERVIOUS SURFACES.

SITE PLAN AND PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE
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DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING 
NTS DETAIL-FILE
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1. SURVEY INFORMATION OBTAINED ELECTRONICALLY.
PLAN-IT STUDIOS CANNOT ATTEST TO THE ACCURACY OR
RELIABILITY OF LEGAL BOUNDARIES, EASEMENTS OR FIELD
GATHERED DATA.

2. THE LOCATION OF THE E;ISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
ARE SHO:N IN AN APPRO;IMATE :AY ONLY AND HAVE NOT
BEEN INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY THE O:NER OR ITS
REPRESENTATIVE.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE
E;ACT LOCATION OF ALL E;ISTING UTILITIES PRIOR  TO
COMMENCING  :ORK AND AGREES TO BE FULLY
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES :HICH MIGHT BE
OCCASIONED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO E;ACTLY
LOCATE AND PRESERVE ANY AND ALL UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES.

�. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN TO FACE OF CURB OR
BUILDING :HERE APPLICABLE UNLESS OTHER:ISE NOTED.
USE DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION GIVEN.  DO NOT SCALE
DRA:INGS.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER 4UESTIONS ON MATERIALS,
FINISHES, LABOR, AND/OR PERFORMANCE STANDARDS NOT
SPECIFIED HEREIN TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

5. ALL CHANGES TO DESIGN OR PLANT SUBSTITUTIONS ARE
TO BE AUTHORIZED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

�. CONSULT PLANT SCHEDULE FOR PLANT SIZES AND
SPECIFICATIONS.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
PLANTS DRA:N ON PLANS. PLANT LIST 4UANTITIES ARE FOR
CONVENIENCE ONLY.

GENERAL PLANTING NOTES:

�. ALL PLANTS TO CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN STANDARD
FOR NURSERY STOCK �ANSI-Z�0.1-2014� IN REGARDS TO
SIZING, GRO:ING AND B	B SPECIFICATIONS.

8. ALL PROPOSED PLANTING BEDS TO BE TILLED TO A
MINIMUM DEPTH OF �", ADDITIONAL AMENDMENTS TO BE
ADDED PER SOILS REPORT.

9. ALL PLANTING BEDS TO BE FERTILIZED :ITH 10-10-10 OR
APPROVED E4UAL.

10. PLANTING HOLES TO BE DUG A MINIMUM OF T:ICE THE
:IDTH AND �-8 INCHES DEEPER THAN THE SIZE OF THE ROOT
BALL OF BOTH SHRUB AND TREE AND TO BE AMENDED :ITH
ORGANIC SOIL CONDITIONER.

11. IN AREAS :HERE BEDROCK OR HEAVILY COMPACTED
ROCK FILL IS ENCOUNTERED, THE PLANTING HOLES ARE TO
BE DUG TO A MINIMUM OF THREE TIMES THE :IDTH AND ONE
FOOT DEEPER THAN THE SIZE OF THE ROOT BALL. NOTIFY
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IF FIELD CONDITIONS :ARRANT
AD-USTMENT OF PLANT LOCATIONS.

12. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A FULL 1 YEAR GUARANTEE ON
ALL PLANTS INSTALLED AND PROVIDE COMPLETE
MAINTENANCE ON ALL :ORK DONE BEGINNING ON THE DAY
OF APPROVAL FROM O:NER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND
CONTINUING FOR A THREE MONTH DURATION AT :HICH TIME
O:NER'S REPRESENTATIVE :ILL DECLARE -OB ACCEPTANCE.

1�. ALL E;ISTING PLANT MATERIAL SHO:N ON THIS PLAN IS
TO BE PRESERVED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
OTHER:ISE.

14. ALL SHRUBS AND GROUND COVER BEDS �E;ISTING AND
NE:�, PLANTING BEDS, AND SHRUB MASSES SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM �" DEEP SHREDDED HARD:OOD BARK  MULCH.
MULCH HEDGES IN A CONTINUOUS BED.

15. E;ISTING GRASS TO BE REMOVED, IF PRESENT, AND
TOPSOIL TO BE SPREAD SMOOTH AND HAND-RAKED TO
REMOVE ALL ROCKS AND DEBRIS LARGER THAT 1 INCH IN
DIAMETER PRIOR TO LAYING SOD OR SEEDING.

1�. ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE
RESTORED, FINE GRADED AND SEEDED. �SEE LANDSCAPE
PLANS� . SEEDING OR SODDING BY LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

1�. IF APPLICABLE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE
:ITH E;ISTING OR PROPOSED IRRIGATION SYSTEM. IF
PROPOSED IRRIGATION SYSTEM COORDINATE :ITH
IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLATION OF SYSTEM.

-F
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SHRUB PLANTING GROUP
NTS P-CO-AND-GREE-09

2

TREES 4TY COMMON / BOTANICAL NAME CONT CAL
GS 25 SN\OLQH HRQH\ LRFXVW / GOHGLWVLD WULDFDQWKRV LQHUPLV 'SN\OLQH' B 	 B 2.5"CDO

4B 5 SZDPS :KLWH ODN / 4XHUFXV ELFRORU B 	 B 2"CDO

TR � RHGPRQG APHULFDQ LLQGHQ / TLOLD DPHULFDQD 'RHGPRQG' B 	 B 2.5"CDO

UF 1� FURQWLHU EOP / UOPXV FDUSLQLIROLD [ SDUYLIROLD 'FURQWLHU' B 	 B 2.5"CDO

SHRUBS 4TY COMMON / BOTANICAL NAME CONT
-F 5� SHD GUHHQ -XQLSHU / -XQLSHUXV FKLQHQVLV CSHD GUHHQC B	B 24"
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SANITARY
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KEY NOTES

1.  PROPOSED FENCE TO BE 6' HIGH
     CHAIN LINK WITH SCREEN

2.  DRIVE ENTRANCE PER CITY OF
     COLUMBUS DRAWING 2202

3.  STONE AREA TO BE USED FOR
     VEHICLE STORAGE ONLY, INCLUDING
     HEAVY DUTY EQUIPMENT AND
     SEMI-TRUCKS/ TRAILERS.
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Department of Planning  200 S. Hamilton Rd.  Gahanna, Ohio 43230  
614.342.4025 (Phone)  614.342.4100 (Fax) 

 
November 14, 2022 
 
Mark Antonetz 
1495 Old Henderson 
Columbus, OH 43220 
 

RE:   Project 788 Taylor Station Rd Variance 
  
  
Dear Mark Antonetz: 
 
The following comments were generated from the review of the submitted plans and documents for the 
referenced project.  For the next submittal, please provide a response to comments, revised plans, and/or 
other information as requested for further review. The response to comments needs to include both the 
original comment and the appropriate response. If desired, these comments can be emailed.  Re-submitted 
plans that do not include the disposition of comments document will not be reviewed and will be returned to 
you. 
 

Fire District 

1. 503.1 Fire apparatus access roads shall be provided and maintained in accordance with 
paragraphs (C)(1)(a)(503.1.1) to (C)(1)(c) (503.1.3) of this rule. 
 
503.1.1 Approved fire apparatus access roads shall be provided for every facility, building or 
portion of a building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction which are 
not readily accessible from a public and/or private street. The fire apparatus access road shall 
comply with the requirements of this paragraph and shall extend to within 150 feet (45 720 
mm) of all portions of the facility and all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the 
building as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building or facility. 
Exceptions: 
1.The fire code official is authorized to increase the dimension of 150 feet (45 720 mm) where 
any of the following conditions occur: 
1.1. The building is equipped throughout with an approved automatic sprinkler system 
installed in accordance 
with paragraph (C)(3)(a)(i)(903.3.1.1), (C)(3)(a)(ii)(903.3.1.2) or (C)(3)(a)(iii)(903.3.1.3) of rule 
1301:7-7- 09 of the Administrative Code. 
1.2. Fire apparatus access roads cannot be installed because of location on property, 
topography, waterways, 
nonnegotiable grades or other similar conditions, and an approved alternative means of fire 
protection is provided. 
1.3. There are not more than two Group R-3 or Group U occupancies. 
2.Where approved by the fire code official, fire apparatus access roads shall be permitted to 
be exempted or modified for solar photovoltaic power generation facilities 
 
503.5.1 Secured gates and barricades. Where required, gates and barricades shall be  
secured in an, trails and other accessways that have been closed and obstructed in the  
manner prescribed by paragraph (C)(5)(503.5) of this rule shall not be trespassed on or used 
unless authorized by the owner and the fire code official. 
Exception: The restriction on use shall not apply to public officers acting within the scope of 
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November 14, 2022 

Re:  Project 788 Taylor Station Rd 

        788 Taylor Station Rd 

 

 

duty. 
 
503.6 Security gates. The installation of security gates across a fire apparatus access road   
shall be approved by the fire chief. Where security gates are installed, they shall have an  
approved means of emergency operation. The security gates and the emergency operation  
shall be maintained operational at all times. Electric gate operators, where provided, shall be 
listed in accordance with UL 325 as listed in rule 1301:7-7-80 of the Administrative Code.  
Gates intended for automatic operation shall be designed, constructed and installed to comply 
with the requirements of ASTM F2200 as listed in rule 1301:7-7-80 of the Administrative Code. 
 
Other than listed the fire division has no objections to the renovation. 
 

2. The fire division has no objection to the resubmittal for Speedway Towing 778 – 789 Taylor Station 
Road - design review and variance for additional storage, fencing, and retention basin. 

 

Parks 

3. No Comment related to the Variance.  
 

Planning 

1. Please include all parcels on the application. There appear to be four parcels included in the 
application. 

11/14/22 - Please amend the front page of the application accordingly. 

2. Regarding the variance to Chapter 1108.01(f), planning staff cannot support the variance. 
Pedestrian facilities are required regardless of the adjacent properties having or not having 
sidewalks. Staff has had many conversations with businesses in the area that have expressed a 
desire for pedestrian facilities in this area. Please be aware that similar requests have been 
denied. Please also be aware that this variance requires City Council approval in addition to 
Planning Commission approval. 

11/14/22 - Response to comments appears to indicate that the variance to pedestrian 
facilities has been removed.  If that is the case, please revise the application and supporting 
materials accordingly. 

3. The application requires a statement of reason for each variance as to how the variance is 
consistent with Chapter 1131.04. Please include in the resubmittal. 

11/14/22 - Please provide. 

4. Informational Comment - Planning staff has no objections to the setback variance or request 
for gravel. 

5. Please modify the application materials to specify the setback requested for parking. The code 
requires a minimum setback of 45 feet (CH 1155.04).  
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November 14, 2022 

Re:  Project 788 Taylor Station Rd 

        788 Taylor Station Rd 

 

 

11/14/22 - Response to comments indicates the requested setback is 6'.  Please revise the 
application materials accordingly. 

6. Comments were made on the design review application that indicate additional variances may 
be necessary. In particular, a comment was made that a variance to parking lot landscaping 
may be requested. The parking area behind the building is required to have landscaping. Staff 
wouldn't have an objection to this variance since this area isn't functioning as a public parking 
area. The design review application also mentioned that a variance to lighting and fence 
height may be required. Please modify the variance application if desired. 

 

City Engineer 

4. 788 Taylor Station Speedway Towing V-0375-2022 – With the Taylor Station / Claycraft intersection 
roundabout improvements a Multi-use path is being developed along the eastern side of Taylor Station 
Road; therefore it seems advantageous to have the facility built in conjunction with this proposed 
development project for future connections to be made along the corridor. 

5. See Design Review comments related to thoroughfare plan right of way requirements 
 
 
 
 
If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at kelly.wicker@gahanna.gov or (614) 342-4025. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Kelly Wicker 
Planning and Zoning Coordinator 
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October 24, 2022

Kelly Wicker
Planning and Zoning Coordinator
City of Gahanna
200 S. Hamilton Road
Gahanna, OH 43230

RE:  788 TAYLOR STATION ROAD VARIANCE REVIEW

Dear Kelly:

Regarding your first review of the referenced variance request, we offer the following.

Fire District
1. 503.1 Fire apparatus access roads shall be provided and maintained in accordance with 

paragraphs (C)(1)(a)(503.1.1) to (C)(1)(c) (503.1.3) of this rule.

503.1.1 Approved fire apparatus access roads shall be provided for every facility, building or 
portion of a building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction which are 
not readily accessible from a public and/or private street. The fire apparatus access road shall 
comply with the requirements of this paragraph and shall extend to within 150 feet (45 720 
mm) of all portions of the facility and all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the 
building as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building or facility. 
Exceptions:

1.The fire code official is authorized to increase the dimension of 150 feet (45 720 mm) where 
any of the following conditions occur:

1.1. The building is equipped throughout with an approved automatic sprinkler system installed in 
accordance
with paragraph (C)(3)(a)(i)(903.3.1.1), (C)(3)(a)(ii)(903.3.1.2) or (C)(3)(a)(iii)(903.3.1.3) of rule 
1301:7-7- 09 of the Administrative Code.

1.2. Fire apparatus access roads cannot be installed because of location on property, topography, 
waterways,
nonnegotiable grades or other similar conditions, and an approved alternative means of fire 
protection is provided.

1.3. There are not more than two Group R-3 or Group U occupancies.
2.Where approved by the fire code official, fire apparatus access roads shall be permitted to be 

exempted or modified for solar photovoltaic power generation facilities

503.5.1 Secured gates and barricades. Where required, gates and barricades shall be secured 
in an, trails and other accessways that have been closed and obstructed in the manner 
prescribed by paragraph (C)(5)(503.5) of this rule shall not be trespassed on or used unless 
authorized by the owner and the fire code official.
Exception: The restriction on use shall not apply to public officers acting within the scope of 
duty.
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503.6 Security gates. The installation of security gates across a fire apparatus access road shall 
be approved by the fire chief. Where security gates are installed, they shall have an approved 
means of emergency operation. The security gates and the emergency operation shall be 
maintained operational at all times. Electric gate operators, where provided, shall be listed in 
accordance with UL 325 as listed in rule 1301:7-7-80 of the Administrative Code.
Gates intended for automatic operation shall be designed, constructed and installed to comply 
with the requirements of ASTM F2200 as listed in rule 1301:7-7-80 of the Administrative Code.

Other than listed the fire division has no objections to the renovation.

Applicant is prepared to provide the necessary KnoxBox to allow access through the gates.

Parks
2. No Comment related to the Variance.

Planning
3. Please include all parcels on the application. There appear to be four parcels included in the 

application.

All four parcels are identified on the attached survey to be added to the application. Parcels 
are currently being combined.

4. Regarding the variance to Chapter 1108.01(f), planning staff cannot support the variance. 
Pedestrian facilities are required regardless of the adjacent properties having or not having 
sidewalks. Staff has had many conversations with businesses in the area that have expressed 
a desire for pedestrian facilities in this area. Please be aware that similar requests have been 
denied. Please also be aware that this variance requires City Council approval in addition to 
Planning Commission approval.

Applicant is prepared to design and install the required multi-use path in conjunction with 
the City’s thoroughfare plan.

5. The application requires a statement of reason for each variance as to how the variance is 
consistent with Chapter 1131.04. Please include in the resubmittal.

6. Informational Comment - Planning staff has no objections to the setback variance or request 
for gravel. (Informational Comment)

7. Please modify the application materials to specify the setback requested for parking. The code 
requires a minimum setback of 45 feet (CH 1155.04).

Proposed Parking setback along Taylor Station Road is six (6) feet.

8. Comments were made on the design review application that indicate additional variances may 
be necessary. In particular, a comment was made that a variance to parking lot landscaping 
may be requested. The parking area behind the building is required to have landscaping. Staff 
wouldn't have an objection to this variance since this area isn't functioning as a public parking 
area. The design review application also mentioned that a variance to lighting and fence height 
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may be required. Please modify the variance application if desired.

Assistant City Engineer
9. 788 Taylor Station Speedway Towing V-0375-2022 – With the Taylor Station / Claycraft 

intersection roundabout improvements a Multi-use path is being developed along the eastern 
side of Taylor Station Road; therefore it seems advantageous to have the facility built in 
conjunction with this proposed development project for future connections to be made along 
the corridor.

10. See Design Review comments related to thoroughfare plan right of way requirements

Applicant is prepared to design and install the required multi-use path in conjunction with 
the City’s thoroughfare plan.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
SANDS DECKER 

Mark W. Antonetz, PE
Vice President

Copy: Speed Way Towing



 

Department of Planning  200 S. Hamilton Rd.  Gahanna, Ohio 43230  

  

 
February 22, 2023 
 
Mark Antonetz 
1495 Old Henderson 
Columbus, OH 43220 
 

RE:   Project 788 Taylor Station Rd Variance 
  
  
Dear Mark Antonetz: 
 
The following comments were generated from the review of the submitted plans and documents for the 
referenced project.  For the next submittal, please provide a response to comments, revised plans, and/or 
other information as requested for further review. The response to comments needs to include both the 
original comment and the appropriate response. If desired, these comments can be emailed.  Re-submitted 
plans that do not include the disposition of comments document will not be reviewed and will be returned to 
you. 
 

Fire District 

1. 503.1 Fire apparatus access roads shall be provided and maintained in accordance with 
paragraphs (C)(1)(a)(503.1.1) to (C)(1)(c) (503.1.3) of this rule. 
 
503.1.1 Approved fire apparatus access roads shall be provided for every facility, building or 
portion of a building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction which are 
not readily accessible from a public and/or private street. The fire apparatus access road shall 
comply with the requirements of this paragraph and shall extend to within 150 feet (45 720 
mm) of all portions of the facility and all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the 
building as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building or facility. 
Exceptions: 
1.The fire code official is authorized to increase the dimension of 150 feet (45 720 mm) where 
any of the following conditions occur: 
1.1. The building is equipped throughout with an approved automatic sprinkler system 
installed in accordance 
with paragraph (C)(3)(a)(i)(903.3.1.1), (C)(3)(a)(ii)(903.3.1.2) or (C)(3)(a)(iii)(903.3.1.3) of rule 
1301:7-7- 09 of the Administrative Code. 
1.2. Fire apparatus access roads cannot be installed because of location on property, 
topography, waterways, 
nonnegotiable grades or other similar conditions, and an approved alternative means of fire 
protection is provided. 
1.3. There are not more than two Group R-3 or Group U occupancies. 
2.Where approved by the fire code official, fire apparatus access roads shall be permitted to 
be exempted or modified for solar photovoltaic power generation facilities 
 
503.5.1 Secured gates and barricades. Where required, gates and barricades shall be  
secured in an, trails and other accessways that have been closed and obstructed in the  
manner prescribed by paragraph (C)(5)(503.5) of this rule shall not be trespassed on or used 
unless authorized by the owner and the fire code official. 
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Exception: The restriction on use shall not apply to public officers acting within the scope of 
duty. 
 
503.6 Security gates. The installation of security gates across a fire apparatus access road   
shall be approved by the fire chief. Where security gates are installed, they shall have an  
approved means of emergency operation. The security gates and the emergency operation  
shall be maintained operational at all times. Electric gate operators, where provided, shall be 
listed in accordance with UL 325 as listed in rule 1301:7-7-80 of the Administrative Code.  
Gates intended for automatic operation shall be designed, constructed and installed to comply 
with the requirements of ASTM F2200 as listed in rule 1301:7-7-80 of the Administrative Code. 
 
Other than listed the fire division has no objections to the renovation. 
 

2. The fire division has no objection to the resubmittal for Speedway Towing 778 – 789 Taylor Station 
Road - design review and variance for additional storage, fencing, and retention basin. 

 

Parks 

3. No Comment related to the Variance.  
 

Planning 

4. Please include all parcels on the application. There appear to be four parcels included in the 
application. 

11/14/22 - Please amend the front page of the application accordingly. 

5. Regarding the variance to Chapter 1108.01(f), planning staff cannot support the variance. 
Pedestrian facilities are required regardless of the adjacent properties having or not having 
sidewalks. Staff has had many conversations with businesses in the area that have expressed a 
desire for pedestrian facilities in this area. Please be aware that similar requests have been 
denied. Please also be aware that this variance requires City Council approval in addition to 
Planning Commission approval. 

11/14/22 - Response to comments appears to indicate that the variance to pedestrian 
facilities has been removed.  If that is the case, please revise the application and supporting 
materials accordingly. 

6. The application requires a statement of reason for each variance as to how the variance is 
consistent with Chapter 1131.04. Please include in the resubmittal. 

11/14/22 - Please provide. 

7. Informational Comment - Planning staff has no objections to the setback variance or request 
for gravel. 
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8. Please modify the application materials to specify the setback requested for parking. The code 
requires a minimum setback of 45 feet (CH 1155.04).  

11/14/22 - Response to comments indicates the requested setback is 6'.  Please revise the 
application materials accordingly. 

9. Comments were made on the design review application that indicate additional variances may 
be necessary. In particular, a comment was made that a variance to parking lot landscaping 
may be requested. The parking area behind the building is required to have landscaping. Staff 
wouldn't have an objection to this variance since this area isn't functioning as a public parking 
area. The design review application also mentioned that a variance to lighting and fence 
height may be required. Please modify the variance application if desired. 

 

City Engineer 

10. 788 Taylor Station Speedway Towing V-0375-2022 – With the Taylor Station / Claycraft intersection 
roundabout improvements a Multi-use path is being developed along the eastern side of Taylor Station 
Road; therefore it seems advantageous to have the facility built in conjunction with this proposed 
development project for future connections to be made along the corridor. 

11. See Design Review comments related to thoroughfare plan right of way requirements 
 
 
 
 
If you have general comments or questions, please contact me at kelly.wicker@gahanna.gov or (614) 342-
4025.  If your questions are specific to a certain department’s comments please reach out to that department.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Kelly Wicker 
Planning and Zoning Coordinator 
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STAFF REPORT 

Request Summary 

The applicant has requested a hearing for a design review and variance application for Speedway Towing.  The 

parcels are located on the east side of Taylor Station Rd within the Office, Commerce, and Technology (OCT) zone 

district.  The overall property size is approximately 4.1 acres.   

 

The request seeks approval to expand towing operations onto 3 additional acres.  Additional parking for 

impounded vehicles is the main use of the additional land.  The design review application and variance, if 

approved, adopt site layout, landscaping, lighting, etc.  Typically, the use is also permitted through these 

applications.  However, vehicle towing is a conditional use and can only be approved through a conditional use 

application.  Staff has repeatedly commented on the need for a conditional use application to be applied for as 

vehicle towing is not an approved use on the majority of the parcels.  

 

Project History 

• 2016 – A conditional use was approved to permit a vehicle towing business and auto repair.  At that time, 

the project consisted of one parcel on one acre.  Application approved with condition that the office trailer 

be removed after one year. 

o The 2023 request includes 3 additional parcels and 3 additional acres.  Staff has an open comment 

to the fact that a new conditional use application is required to permit a vehicle towing business 

on the new property.  An application has yet to be filed. 

• 2017 – Conditional use granted extending condition to remove the office trailer to one year from date of 

occupancy. 

• 2018 – Conditional use requesting an additional year to remove office trailer denied. 

• 2020 – Conditional use and variance applications submitted for staff review.  Applications expired due to 

inactivity. 

• 2022 – Variance and Design Review applications.  Open comments from staff are attached to the 

application.  One such comment identifies the need to file a conditional use application in order to permit 

the requested use on the property.  As of the writing of this staff report (February 13, 2023), no application 

has been filed.  There are many other unresolved staff comments that will affect the variance and design 

review applications. 

 

Design Review 

Developments within OCT are subject to the standards of Design Review District 4 (DRD-4) and Chapter 1155.     

 

General review criteria for Design Review applications include the following: 
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• Are stylistically compatible with other new, renovated, and existing structures in the applicable Design 

Review District in order to maintain design continuity and provide protection of existing design 

environment. 

• Contribute to the improvement and upgrading of the architectural and design character of the Design 

Review District. 

• Contribute to the continuing economic and community vitality of the Design Review District 

• Maintain, protect and enhance the physical surroundings of the Design Review District. 

 

Variance 

Portions of the application state six variances are requested, other documents indicate three variances.  Staff’s 

review of the applications indicated that additional variances may be necessary.  All variances, and the scope of 

the variances, have not been identified as the applications have not completed the staff review process.  

 

Planning Commission shall not grant a variance unless it finds that all the following conditions apply: 

a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, building or use referred to in the 

application. 

b) The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property 

rights. 

c) The granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or safety of persons residing 

or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use and will not be materially detrimental to the public 

welfare or injurious to property or improvements in such neighborhood. 

 

 

Staff Comments 

Staff is unable to recommend approval of either application.  There are still numerous staff comments yet to be 

addressed. The request was scheduled for a hearing at the request of the applicant.  Staff did alert the applicant 

that we could not support the requests since a necessary application has not been submitted and the submitted 

applications are incomplete. 

 

In addition to the submitted applications, a conditional use application is also required.  The 2016 approval was 

only for a small portion of the property currently owned by the applicant.   An application was started in 2020 but 

expired due to inactivity.  The applicant was notified multiple times of the need for a conditional use application. 

 

Staff recommends denial of both applications.  The applications are not consistent with the development 

standards of the zoning code, have missing or incomplete information, and an additional application is required 

to permit the requested use.  Specifically, staff finds that the following code sections have not been met: 

• 1131.04 – Variance approval criteria 

• 1155.03(a)(6) – Motor vehicle towing a conditional use in OCT 

• 1197.01 – Design review/Purpose and intent 
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• 1197.02 – Design review/Duties and responsibilities of Planning Commission 

• 1197.03 – Design review/Application requirements 

• 1197.07 – Design review/Standards 

• 1197.09 – Design review/District standards 

 

Location/Zoning Map 

 
 

Site Images 

 

 
Subject 

Property 
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Respectfully Submitted By:  

Michael Blackford, AICP 

Director of Planning 
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